

Memorandum

To: Montgomery College Community

From: Dr. Sharon Fechter, Interim Senior Vice President for Academic Affairs

## Subject: Appointment of Interim Vice President and Provost

Date: May 18, 2023

I am pleased to announce the appointment of Mr. Steve Greenfield to serve as the interim vice president and provost for Applied Technologies, Gudelsky Institute for Technical Education, and Workforce Development and Continuing Education (WDCE), effective May 13, 2023. Mr. Greenfield brings over 25 years in county workforce engagement and leadership.

Mr. Greenfield joined Montgomery College as a program director in 2005, and in 2006 was appointed the dean for Business, Information Technology, and Safety (BITS). Previously, he had served Montgomery County in workforce-related roles for ten years. He began as the operations manager for the Montgomery County Career Transition Center, which was the forerunner of Montgomery Works, managing the county's employment and training programs, and later launched the county's first business services division, which connected county workforce efforts with high-demand industries. In 1998, Mr. Greenfield assumed the role of vice president and chief operating officer for workforce development at the Montgomery County Chamber-Workforce Corporation, leading the strategic oversight and development of the county workforce system. In 2000, he joined the Marshall Heights Community Development Organization, a nonprofit in Washington, DC, serving Ward 7, a community with the second highest poverty indices in the city, creating connections between the Ward 7 community, its less affluent job seekers, and the city's growth industries.

As interim vice president and provost, Mr. Greenfield will continue the process of addressing the strategic, structural, and organizational needs of the unit.

Please welcome Mr. Greenfield to his new role.